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BISHOP’S MESSAGE 
 
My Dear Fathers, Sisters and Laity, 

Grace and peace to you in our Lord Jesus Christ. 

As we journey in the holy season of Lent, the Church invites us 
once again to journey with Christ from the desert to Calvary, and 
from Calvary to the glory of the Resurrection. Lent is a sacred 
time of grace, repentance, renewal, and hope. 

The Gospel reminds us: 

“Repent, and believe in the Gospel” (Mark 1:15). 

Lent is not merely a season of external practices; it is a profound 
interior conversion. It is a call to return to the merciful heart of 
God. 

Lent – A Time of Conversion 

The prophet Joel cries out: “Return to me with all your heart, 
with fasting, with weeping, and with mourning” (Joel 2:12). True 
repentance is not superficial. It is a transformation of the heart. 
The Church proposes three powerful spiritual weapons: 

1. Prayer: Prayer deepens our relationship with God. Jesus 
Himself prayed and fasted for forty days (Matthew 4:1–11). In 
prayer, we rediscover our identity as beloved children of God. 
Pope Francis teaches: “Lent is a journey from slavery to freedom, 
from suffering to joy, from death to life. Through prayer, we walk 
from fear to trust. 

2. Fasting: Fasting disciplines our body and purifies our 
intentions. It reminds us that “Man shall not live by bread alone” 
(Matthew 4:4). 

3. Almsgiving: Almsgiving is love in action. Jesus says: 
“Whatever you did for one of the least of these brothers and 
sisters of mine, you did for me” (Matthew 25:40). Let our 
parishes become centres of charity, reconciliation, and 
compassion during this holy season. 
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The Way of the Cross – School of Love 

The Way of the Cross is not just a devotion; it is a school of love 
and sacrifice. 

Jesus says: “Whoever wants to be my disciple must deny himself 
and  take up his cross daily and follow me” (Luke 9:23). 

Each station teaches us something: In His fall, we learn humility. 

In meeting His Mother, we learn compassion. 

In Simon of Cyrene, we learn service. 

In Veronica, we learn courage. 

In His crucifixion, we learn forgiveness. 

Pope Benedict XVI said: “The Cross is the true tree of life.” 

When we walk the Way of the Cross in our parishes and families, 
we remember that suffering united with Christ becomes 
redemptive. 

The Cross in Our Daily Life: The Cross today appears in many 
forms: Family struggles, financial burdens, Illness, loneliness and 
social injustice 

St. Paul reminds us: “I can do all things through Him who 
strengthens me” (Philippians 4:13). 

Pope John Paul II courageously proclaimed: “Do not be afraid. 
Open wide the doors to Christ.” The Cross is not defeat; it is 
victory. Good Friday leads to Easter Sunday. There is no 
resurrection without the Cross. 

Let us help our youth understand that sacrifice gives meaning to 
life. Let us teach our children that love demands generosity. 

Reconciliation and Mercy 

Lent is the privileged time for the Sacrament of Reconciliation. 
The Lord assures us: “Though your sins are like scarlet, they shall 
be as white as snow” (Isaiah 1:18). The Cross is the greatest sign 
of God’s mercy. 
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Pope Francis reminds us: “God never tires of forgiving us; we are 
the ones who tire of seeking His mercy.” 

I urge every parish to organize penitential services and encourage 
frequent confession. Families should pray together the Way of 
the Cross every Friday of Lent. 

Dear faithful, Lent prepares us for Easter joy. The Cross is not the 
end of the story. 

Jesus declares: “I am the resurrection and the life” (John 11:25). 

As we carry our crosses, let us remember: 

 The Cross teaches forgiveness. 

 The Cross teaches patience. 

 The Cross teaches unconditional love. 

May our Diocese become a living witness of Christ’s sacrificial 
love. Let this Lent be a time of: Deep prayer, Genuine repentance 
Acts of charity, Stronger families, Renewed faith 

May the Blessed Virgin Mary, who stood faithfully at the foot of 
the Cross, accompany us in this Lenten journey. 

I invoke God’s abundant blessings upon you and your families. 
May this Lent bring spiritual renewal and Easter joy to every 
home. 

May God bless you all!!! 
 

 With my prayers and apostolic blessing,                                                                         

  Lawrence Pius, D.D., 

Bishop of Dharmapuri 
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MaÇ‹ ïiw áªjid 

»¿ÞJ ïnaRÉš m‹òÄ¡f mUŸgÂahs®fns, 

mUŸrnfhjÇfns, ïiwk¡fns! 

jt¡fhy« ïiw ïu¡f¤â‹ fhy«. ïiwaUË‹ fhy«. xU 
òâa thœÉ‹ bjhl¡f«. j‹idna tU¤â jt¤âš, 
brg¤âš Ãiy¤J ïiwtndhL x‹¿izí« fhy«. 

cyf njitfis òw«jŸË M‹Ûf, kÅj« rh®ªj 
brašfis brŒ»w fhy« jt¡fhy«. òy‹fis ml¡» 
btËíyf gaz§fis¡ Fiw¤J M‹Ûf gazkij 
cŸneh¡» nk‰bfhŸs e«ik miH¡F« fhy« jt¡fhy«. 

bfhiy brŒgt®, nfhg« bfhŸgt®, k‰wt®fis¡ 
foªJiu¥gt® vâ®Éid M‰W»wh®. mtU¡F 
btËÆÈUªJ tU« fhuÂ¡F V‰g brayh‰W»wh®. Mdhš, 
k‹Å¥gt®, rkur« brŒJbfhŸgt®, k‰wtnuhL 
mikâíl‹ tÊel¥gt® ne®Kfkhf¢ brayh‰W»wh®. e« 
be¿ k‰wt®fË‹ be¿ia Él nk‹ikahf ïU¡»wjh 
v‹gij ïªj jt¡fhy¤âš âahÅ¥ngh«. áwªj 
be¿ahs®fshf thH ïªj jt¡fhy« ek¡F cjÉahf 
ïU¡f£L«. 

ïªâa eh£oš F¿¥ghf eh« thG»w r_f¤âš bg‰nwh®fŸ 
MdhY« ãŸisfshdhY« gy RikfË‹ fhuzkhf 
bghUshjhu Rik, fšÉ Rik, fl‹ Rik vd gyt‰whš 
kd tU¤j« e«Äš gyU¡F ïUªJ tUtjhf MŒÉ‹ 
jftšfŸ TW»‹wd. 

kd tU¤j« kiwtj‰F ehD« v‹ ïnaRî« v‹»w 
Ãiyahd cwî¡FŸshf eh« EiHªâl nt©L«. 
ïnaRitna e« e©guhf f©Lzu nt©L«. mt® 
k£L«jh‹ e«nkhL ãw¥ãÈUªJ ïw¥ò tiu 
J‹g¤â‹nghJ« ï‹g¤â‹nghJ« nehÆ‹nghJ« 
Mg¤JfË‹nghJ« mU»U¥gt® fh¤J tÊel¤Jgt®. 
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vdnt mtiu eh« g‰¿¡bfhŸs nt©L«. kdtU¤j« 
e«ÄlÄUªJ mf‹¿l ò¤jf« thá¥gJ, ek¡F ão¤jkhd 
âwikfis ts®¤J¡bfhŸtJ. Mya« neh¡» br‹W 
e‰fUiz rªâ¥ò, b#gkhiy b#ã¥gJ M»at‰¿š e« 
thœit bryÉL«nghJ, kdtU¤j« e« thœÉš fhzhkš 
nghŒÉL«. ïªj jt¡fhy¤âš kdtU¤j« ngh¡F« 
Ka‰áfis eh« filão¥ngh«. nkY« e« å£oš 
cŸst®fis, e©g®fis kdtU¤j¤â‰F cŸsh¡fhkš 
ïU¥ngh«. 

ne®kiw v©z« bfh©lt®fshf, áwªj »¿Þjt 
be¿ia thœÉ‹ mo¤jskhf bfh©lt®fshfî« 
kdtU¤j« ïšyhj kÅj®fshfî« thœnth«. ïiwt‹ 
c§fŸ cŸs§fËY« ïšy§fËY« jdJ âU¢áYitÆ‹ 
m‹igí« ïu¡f¤ijí« bghÊthuhf. 

ïiwtÅ‹ mUS« m‹ò« MÓU« v‹bw‹W« c§fŸÛJ 

j§Ftjhf! 

m‹òlD« ïiwahÓUlD« 

   

 

  
    yhu‹Þ gaÞ

    jUkòÇ kiwkht£l Ma® 
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BISHOP’S DESK 
 
1. Holy Season of Lent: Lent is indeed a time of grace; above all 
it is a time to prepare ourselves for the celebration of the death 
and Resurrection of Christ. One can effectively relive the mystery 
only with purified mind and heart. The purpose of Lent is to 
provide that purification. Hereby, I request all parish priests to 
instruct the faithful in having a wonderful experience of God’s 
special graces. Prayer, penance and alms-giving are the core 

points of the Season of Lent. The faithful are exhorted to do 
penance on all Fridays. Fasting and abstinence are to be observed 
on Ash Wednesday and Good Friday. All those who have 
completed the age of 14 are bound to observe the law of 
abstinence; those who have completed the age of 18 and not yet 
attained the age of 60 are obliged to observe the law of fasting. 

2. Remittance of common collections: May I remind all the 
parish priests to remit the Holy Childhood Day collection taken 
on 8th February 2026 to the Diocesan Procurator immediately 
and help him to forward the amount to Rome. 

3. International Women’s Day: The International Women’s 
Day falls on the 8th March (Sunday), 2026. Kindly arrange for a 
meaningful celebration of this day with special focus on the 
women in the parish and institutions in an appropriate manner. 

4.Clergy recollection and Sanctification day: Clergy Monthly 
Recollection for the month of March and Priests Sanctification 
Day will be held on March 30th, Monday, 2026, at the Bishop’s 
House, Gundalapatty from 09.30 am onwards followed by 
Chrism mass in New Cathedral at 05.30 pm. 

Recollection place: Bishop’s House, Time: 9.30 am. 

Chrism mass place: New Cathedral, Time: 5.30 pm. 
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 BISHOP’S PROGRAMME - MARCH 2026 

Date & Day Time Programme 

Mar.1St Sunday 9.00 am Mass followed by Pastoral Visit - Mathigiri 

 6.00 pm Closing Mass - Relics of Saints, Hosur 

Mar.6th Friday 6.00 pm Mass, Way of the Cross, Relics of Saints - 
Krishnagiri Our Lady of Lourdes Hill, 
Sesurajapuram 

Mar.7th Saturday 11.00 am Women’s Day Celebration, DSSS - Palacode 

Mar.8th Sunday                   10.30 am  Women’s Commission Program, Women’s Day 
- Pastoral Centre 

 3.00 pm Marriage Preparation Course,Pastoral Centre 

Mar.10th Tuesday  11.00 am New Evangelisation Meeting – Sion Malai 

Mar.12th Thursday   Exams – St. Peter’s Seminary, Bangalore 

Mar.13th Friday 6.00 pm Way of the Cross, Mass – Cana Retreat Centre, 
Kandikuppam 

Mar.15th Sunday 8.00 am Mass followed by Pastoral Visit, Sesurajapuram 

 6.00 pm  Vicariate Way of the Cross – Sion Malai 

Mar.17th Tuesday  9.00 am Comprehensive Exam – St. Peter’s Seminary, 
Bangalore 

Mar.18th Wednesday 11.00 am Synodal Implementation Team Meeting 

 4.00 pm DPC Executive Members Meeting 

Mar.19th Thursday 6.00 pm Feast Mass – Minor Seminary 

Mar.20th Friday 6.00 pm Way of the Cross, Mass – Kovilur 

Mar.21st Saturday 5.30 pm Vicariate Way of the Cross, Mass – Selliampatti  

Mar.22nd Sunday 8.30 am Mass - Golden Jubilee, Cathedral 

Mar.23rdThursday 11.00 am  Formation Council,Bishop’s House 

 3.00 pm  Retreat Mass - Sogathur 

Mar.27th Friday 8.00 am Way of the Cross, Mass – Denkanikotta 

Mar.28th Saturday 5.30 pm Vicariate Way of the Cross, Mass- Sundampatti 

Mar.29th Sunday 7.30 am Procession - Palm Sunday Mass,Krishnagiri 

Mar.30th Monday 9.30 am  Clergy Recollection, Priest’s Sanctification Day 
- Bishop’s House 

 5.30 pm  Chrism Mass – New Cathedral 
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SURPLUS MASS INTENTIONS 2026 

Sl.  
No.  

Parish 

Month Month 

Jan-Feb 26 March-Apr il 26 
No.of  
Mass  

Amount  
No.of  
Mass  

Amount  

1 Adaikalapuram     

2 Aver ipal l i      

3 Bagalur      

4 Bargur (Kottur)      

5 B.Pall ipatt i  325 50250   

6 Bommidi      

7 Bi l igundu     

8 Christupalayam     

9 Dasarapal l i  64 8900   

10 Denkanikottai  36 5400   

11 Dinnur/  
Gobachandiram 

  
  

12 Divine Nagar  100 15000   

13 Dharmapuri  168 25200   

14 Elathagir i      

15 Harur      

16 Hosur 720 108000   

17 Kadagathur 30 4500   

18 Kathanpal lam     

19 Kaver ipatt inam     

20 Kandikuppam     

21 Kelamangalam     

22 Kethampatt i      

23 Kempathpall i      

24 Krishnagir i  500 75000   

25 Kovilur  150 22500   

26 Mathagondapal l i  171 25650   

27 Mathigir i      

28 Nell imarathupatt i      

29 Onnalvadi  21 3150   

30 Ootamalai      

31 Palacode/Savadiur      

32 Pappiredipatt i  3 450   
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33 Pochampall i      

34 Poolapatt i  40 6000   

35 Pushpagir i      

36 Rayakottai      

37 Sel l iampatt i      

38 Sesurajapuram 370 55500   

39 Shoolagir i      

40 Sol lepuram     

41 Sipcot  270 40500   

42 Sundampatt i      

43 Thandarai      

44 Thenkaraikottai  40 6000   

45 Uthangarai      

46 Vepampatt i      

47 Visuvasampatt i      

48 Cana Retreat Centre      

49 Anbalaya Retreat  
Centre,Denkanikot ta i  

763 105060 
  

SPECIAL COLLECTIONS – 1.2.2025 TO 25.12.2025 
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Adaikalapuram 850 500 3,500  10,000    

Averipalli         

Bagalur 100 1,250 6,800 200 4,100 150 700 1200 

Bargur (Kottur)         

B.Pallipatti 1,500 4,000 15,000 1,200 37000 1200 1000 4500 

Bommidi 1,000 1,500 4,500 500 15,000 500 500 1,800 

Billigundu 300 750 2,000 660 2,000    

Christupalayam 1,500 3,000 4,000 2,000 33000 2,000 2,500 4500 

Dasarapalli 1,500 3,450 9,200 1,250 35,500 1250  2500 

Denkanikottai 2,500 2,000 7,000 1,800 45570 1800 1600 3100 

Dinnur/ 
Gobachanthiram 

500 4,000 8,000  6,000    

Divine Nagar 3,000 3,000 10,000 2000 100000 1000 1000 2000 
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Dharmapuri  5,000 8,000 27,000 8,000 1,80,000  5000 5000 

Elathagiri 5,000 7,000 14,000 2,500 1,75,180 5500 11000 12500 

Harur 1,500 1,500 2,000 500  500   

Hosur 5,000 12,000 26,000 5,000 3,28,650 5000 10000 10000 

Kadagathur 400 1,000 2,000 400 25,000 500 500 1000 

Kathanpallam 2,000 1,600 7,400  36,600    

Kaveripattinam 500 2150 1970 500 4,500  1,000 1000 

Kandikuppam 5,000 5,000 40,000      

Kelamangalam  460 2,000      

Kethamapatti 1,000 1,000 4,000 1,000 20,000 1,000 3,000 3,000 

Kempathpalli 300        

Krishnagiri 7,200 13,800 19,000 3,000 2,50,000 2500 2500 20000 

Kovilur 3,150 4,200 8,300 3,500 41,000 3,150 10,000 5000 

Mathagondapalli 1500 1,500 10,000 1,500 19,100 1500 1500 2000 

Mathigiri 500 1000 2000 1000 25,000 1000 1000 2000 

Nellimarathupatti 500 1,000 1,000 250 15,900 500 500 1500 

Onnalvadi 500 500 500 500 10,000 500 500 1000 

Ootamalai 600 300 400      

Palacode    500 27,480 500 1500 2500 

Pappiredipatti 300 200 250 200 1500 200 250 300 

Pochampalli 350    5,000    

Poolapatti 500 1,500 3,500 500 5100 500 600 2000 

Pushpagiri         

Rayakottai 300 300 600 500 6000 500 1000 1000 

Savadiyur 500 1,000 3,000      

Selliampatti 2,000 5,000 25,000 2,000 50,000 2,000 2,000 5000 

Sesurajapuram 2,000 3,000 6,000 2,500 50,000 3000 3000 3000 

Shoolagiri 500 1,000 1,500 500 3,500  500 1000 

Sollepuram 500 1,500 1,500  10,000    

Sipcot 3,500 10,000 45,000 4500 338550 5000 5500 20000 

Sundampatti 300 2,250 7,953 1,000 33,310  3,000  

Thandarai 200 200 500 200 1,150    

Thenkaraikottai 300 500 700 500 21,888 300 500 1,200 

Uthangarai 1,000 1,000 2,000 1,870 7,000 500 1000 1010 

Veepampatti 377 3,000 6,662 200 8,570 200 200 350 

Visuvasampatti 1,000 3,000  1,000 20,000  3,000   
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Mission Sunday / Charity Day Collections - 2025  
Diocesan Schools/ Hostels  

Sl.No. Schools/ Hostels Amount 

1 Aloysius Hostel, Elathagiri  

2 Collette Hostel, Christhupalayam  

3 Don Bosco Mat Hr Sec School, Dharmapuri 20,440 

4 Don Bosco Mat Hr Se School, Krishnagiri 18,142 

5 John Britto Hr Sec School, Christhupalayam  

6 RC Fathima Primary School, Krishnagiri  

7 RC Fathima Boy`s High School, Krishnagiri  

8 Sacred Heart Home for Boy`s, Selliampatti  

9 Sacred Heart Hr.Se.c School, Selliampatti  

10 St.Antony`sHr. Sec. School, Elathagiri 55,000 

11 St.John`s High School, Kovilur  

12 St.John`s Hostel, Kovilur  

13 St.Joseph`s High School, Thenkaraikottai  

14 St.Joseph`sHr.  Sec.  School, Sesurajapuram 7104 

15 St.Xavier`s Academy, Mathigiri 30,000 

 Total 135686 

Mission Sunday / Charity Collections -2025 Religious Congregations of 
Men & Women: Schools,  Institutions& convents  

Schools/Institutions  Name of 
Congregation 

Amount 

Achievers Academy, Bommidi MMI  

Amal Hr. Sec. School, Vimalapuri SMMI  

Amala Nursery & Primary School, Dharmapuri SMMI 30,000 

Arulagam Girls Home, Christhupalayam FSM 3,000 

Auxilium Mat. Hr. Sec. School, & Convent  -Sogathur FMA 3,000 

Bethlemite Convent and School, Nellimarathupatti BETHL  

Boarding, Irudayapuram CIC 1000 

Carmel Retreat Centre, Sogathur CMI  

CIC, Convent, Kandhikuppam CIC 1000 

Cluny Convent, Adaikalapuram SJC  

Convent, Selliayampatti MC  

Convent, Sundampatti FST  

Convent, Thenkaraikottai FSAG  



 

MARCH 2026 NEWSLETTER 17 

De Paul High School, Adaikalapuram VC  

Dispensary and Convent, Kadagathur SMMI  

Dispensary and Convent, Sesurajapuram FIHM  

Divine Mercy Retreat Centre, Denkanikottai VC  

Fathima Hospital & Primary School, Mathigiri FSM  

Formation House, Sollepuram SOLA  

Gonzaga Collage, Elathgiri FSAG   

Hospital, Selliayampatti SJC  

Hostel and convent,Christupalayam FSM 3000 

Koinonia John the Baptist, Puspagiri KJB  

Lourdes Hospital, Mathagondapalli FSM 3,000 

Mary Ward School,&Illam  Mittapalli CJ 2,000 

Mercy Convent, Dasarapalli SOLM  

NalamAddiction Centre, Sogathur MSFS  

Nirmala Convent, Kovilur SRA 1,000 

Notre Dame Academy, Pochmapalli SND 5,000 

Our Lady`s Primary & Hr. Sec. School, 
Mathagondapalli 

FSM 
20000 

PuthuvalzvuSiruvar Illam, Harur SJ  

Sagai Stampa, Bagalur SDB  

Shrine, Order of St. Benedict, Nagamangalam OSB  

Sisters of Destitute, Chennathur SD  

Snehagram, Veppanapalli CF  

St. Anne’s CBSE, Krishnagiri FSM 5000 

St.Anne’s Nursary & Primary, Krishnagiri FSM 10000 

St. Anne’s Matric School, Averipalli SAB  

St. Augustin Matric School, Onnalvadi AMS  

St. Jonh Bosco Schools & Convent, Hosur FSM 50,000 

St. Joseph’s Hr. Sec. School & Matric School, 
Denkanikottai  

SSM 
 

St. Lucy Matric&ICSC Schools,  Palacode SJC  

St. Mary’s Matric School, B.pallipatti SMMI  

St. Anne’s  Convent, Harur  FSAG  

St. Anne’s  Girls Hr. Sec School, Krishnagiri   FSM 25,000 

St. Anne’s Aided Primary  School, Krishnagiri   FSM 10,000 
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St. Anne’s Hospital, Elathgiri FSM 3000 

St. Anne’sMat.Sec School, Bagalur SAAM  

St. Anne’sNursery  School, Krishnagiri   FSM  

St. Augustine School, Onnalvadi AMS  

St. Joseph’sCBSC School, Sipcot FSPM  

St. Joseph’s Mat School, Sipcot FSPM  

St. Joseph’s Primary School, Sipcot FSPM  

St. Joseph’sWomen College, Sipcot FSPM  

St. Louis Hospital, Krishnagiri FSM 10000 

St. Mary’s English School, Shoolagiri HM 10000 

St. Mary’s Hr. Sec.  School, B.Pallipatti SMMI 3,000 

St. Mary’s Nursery & Primary School, Pennagaram ALCP  

St. Mary’s Nursery, Primary &Hr. Sec. School, Harur SJ  

St. Thomas Boarding & School, Kovilur FIHM  

St. Thomas Home for working women, Krishnagiri FIHM  

Total  198000 

 

PROCURATOR DESK – FEBRUARY 2025 
 

SEMINARIANS FUND    

Benefactor Through Fr.Alfred Joseph 413600 

Mr.A.S.P.Selvam-Divine Nagar 1000 

Mr. Ratanraj-Divine Nagar 2000 

Parish Priest -Dharmapuri 13600 

Fr.A.Susairaj-Binated Mass 4200 

Total  434400 
  

CATHEDRAL FUND    

Mrs. Christy -Chennai 25000 

Fr.Sebastian -Kerala 100000 

Mrs.Anitha -Kovilur 15000 

Mr.George-Kandhikuppam 2000 

Mr. Gnanam 4500 

Mr. Victor Vijay 5001 
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Mr. Francis -Mathigiri 1000 

Mr. T.Xavier Alphonse -Chennai 50000 
    

Total 202,501.00  

I sincerely thank all the parishes and institutions that have 
remitted the Universal Collection promptly to the Diocese. 
Your cooperation and support are deeply appreciated. At the 
same time, I kindly request those parishes and institutions 
which have not yet remitted the Universal Collection to take 
keen interest and do the needful at the earliest. 

- Fr. Isaias, Procurator 

FL«gey¥ gÂ¡FG 

m‹ò g§F jªija®fË‹ ftd¤â‰F 

âUkz¤ jahÇ¥ò tF¥òfŸ : 

 ehŸfŸ : 2026 kh®¢ 7, 8 (rÅ, PhÆW) 

 neu« : fhiy 9.30 kÂKjš khiy 4 kÂ tiu 

 ïl«  :  nkŒ¥ò¥gÂ Ãiya«, jUkòÇ. 

F¿¥òfŸ :  

 tF¥òfŸ fhiy 9.30 kÂ¡F Jt§F«. neu« jtwhkš 
tªJ g§bfL¡f m¿îW¤j¥gL»Ö®fŸ. khiy 4 kÂ¡F 
tF¥òfŸ Kotilí«. 

 tF¥ò¡F tU« ïisP®/ïs«bg©fË‹ bg‰nwh® 
ïu©lh« ehËš el¡F« áw¥ò gÆ‰áÆš g§nf‰whš k£Lnk 
c§fŸ kf‹/kfS¡f âUkz K‹jahÇ¥ò rh‹¿jœ 
tH§f¥gL«. 

 g§F mUŸgÂahs®fŸ m¿Kf¡ foj« bfhL¤J, 
ïisP®/ïs«bg©fSl‹ mt®fsJ bg‰nwh®fS« 
jtwhkš g§nf‰f TLjš ftd« brY¤J«go m‹òl‹ 
nf£L¡bfhŸs¥gL»Ö®fŸ.  

 g§nf‰ghs®fŸ j§fSl‹ âUÉÉÈaK«  g§F 
mUŸgÂahsÇ‹ gÇªJiu¡ fojK« gÆ‰á f£lzkhf 
v©ûW %ghí« (%.800/-) vL¤Jtu m¿îW¤j¥gL»Ö®fŸ.  

- mUŸgÂ. á‹d¥g‹ 
bray®, FL«gey¥ gÂ¡FG 
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jUkòÇ r_f nrit r§f« - ã¥uttÇ 2026 

1. nfhšã§ ïªâah â£l¤â‹Ñœ RHšÃâ tH§Fjš : 

01.02.2026 òj‹»Hika‹W nfhšã§ ïªâah â£l¤â‹Ñœ 
brašg£L tU«  

 ÉRthr«g£o-ÿ®J khjh nfhšã§ FGÉ‰F - %.100000/- 

 ÉRthr«g£o-rfham‹id nfhšã§ FGÉ‰F - %.100000/- 

 Fâiu¥ghisa«-m‹id nfhšã§ FGÉ‰F - %.100000/- 

 eh¢ádh«g£o-m‹id nfhšã§ FGÉ‰F - %.100000/- 
 vd eh‹F nfhšã§ FG¡fS¡F eh‹F ïy£r %ghŒ 
RHšÃâahdJ jUkòÇ r_f nrit r§f¤â‹ ïa¡Fe® 
mUŸgÂ. á‹d¥g‹ mt®fshš tH§f¥g£lJ. 
 
2. jUkòÇ r_f nrit r§f¤â‹ bra‰FG T£l« : 
 jUkòÇ kiwkht£l r_f nrit r§f¤â‹ bra‰FG 
T£lkhdJ 16.02.2026 ÉahH¡»Hika‹W fhiy 11.30 
kÂasÉš nkjF Ma® Kidt® yhu‹Þ gaÞ mt®fŸ 
jiyikÆš, jUkòÇ r_f nrit r§f¤â‹ mu§»š 
eilbg‰wJ. ï¡T£l¤âš j.r.nr.r§f¤â‹ bra‰FG 
cW¥ãd®fŸ fyªJbfh©L j§fË‹ nkyhd fU¤Jfis 
g»®ªJbfh©ld®. 
 
3. r®tnjr kfË®âd ÉHhÉ‰fhd Éisah£L¥ 
ngh£ofŸ, x‹¿a FG¡fË‹ rªâ¥ã‰fhd Étu§fŸ : 

ehŸ neu« x‹¿a« ïl« 
21.02.2026 
rÅ 

fhiy 
11.00 kÂ 

XN® Mnuh¡»a m‹id 
Mya tshf«, kªâ»Ç 

25.02.2026 
òj‹ 

fhiy  
11.00 kÂ 

ghy¡nfhL rKjha Tl« 
C.M.òö®. 

26.02.2026 
ÉahH‹ 

fhiy 
11.00 kÂ 

jUkòÇ FHªij VR Mya 
tshf«, bršÈa«g£o 

27.02.2026 
btŸË 

fhiy 
11.00 kÂ 

g®T® É©zuá m‹id 
Mya tshf«, fªâF¥g« 
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28.02.026 
rÅ 

fhiy 
11.00 kÂ 

m%® öa ïUja Mya 
tshf«, m%® 

 kâa« 
2.00 kÂ 

gh¥ãbu£o 
g£o 

ntsh§f©Â m‹id 
Mya tshf«, 
g¥ãbu£o¥g£o 

-mUŸgÂ. kÇa¥g‹ 
ïa¡Fe®, j.r.nr.r§f« 

 

jUkòÇ kiwkht£l eythœî gÂ¡FG 

1.KG MSikÆš ts®¡F« bg‰nwhuhŒ...              
-ÉÊ¥òz®î gÆ‰á : 
neh¡f« : FHªijfis clš, kd«, M‹Ûf«, r_f bghW¥ò 
M»a mid¤âY« KGey MSikíl‹ ts®¡f eythœî 
gÂ¡FG rh®ghf x‹¿a bghW¥ghs®fŸ tÊahf 
bg‰nwh®fis jah®gL¤Jjš gÂ. 
 jUkòÇ kiwkht£l eythœî gÂ¡FGÉ‹ rh®ãš, 
bray® mUŸgÂ. kÇa¥g‹ mt®fË‹ tÊfh£Ljšgo KG 
MSikÆš ts®¡F« bg‰nwhuhŒ – ÉÊ¥òz®î gÆ‰á 
T£lkhdJ ÑœfhQ« »uhk§fËš eilbg‰wJ. eythœî 
bghW¥ghs®fŸ tH§»a ÉÊ¥òz®î fU¤JfŸ : 

 bg‰nwh®fŸ FHªijfË‹ el¤ijfis ftÅ¤jš 

 K‹khâÇahf âfœjš 

 j‹d«ã¡ifíl‹ Rakhf brašgl f‰W¡bfhL¤jš 

 ãwÇl« fUizílD« m‹òlD« ïU¡f f‰W¡bfhL¤jš 
M»at‰iw g‰¿ bjËthf És¡»d®. 

x‹¿a« bghW¥ghs® 
bga® 

»uhk§fŸ fyªJ 
bfh©nlh® 

jUkòÇ #h¡FÈ‹nkÇ ãÈF©L 17 
ghy¡nfhL bršÉ eLF£yhdAŸË, 

v«.br£omŸË,  
á¤jh br£o bfh£lhŒ 
rhÄah® njh£l«. 

60 

gh¥ãbu£o 
g£o 

ÿ®J ÉRthr«g£o, nt¥g«g£o, 
gh¥ãbu£og£o,  
fhË¥ng£il 

53 
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m%® rhyh t®zÔ®¤j«, 
nfhz«g£o, uha¥g‹ 
bfh£lhŒ, m«ng¤f® ef® 

48 

XN® Mnuh¡fÆnkÇ fho¥ghisa«, Ns»Ç 
Fâiu¥ghisa« 
k¤â»Ç, FU«g£o,  
nejhÍ ef® 

66 

g®T® Mnuh¡»ankÇ fªâF¥g«, nfh£^® 
ïuha¥g}® 

46 

  bkh¤j« 290 
 
 2. cyf nehahs® âd¤ij K‹Å£L nehahËfS¡F 
eythœî gÂ¡FG rh®ghf cjÉfŸ tH§Fjš : 
nehahËfË‹ eyid fU¤âšbfh©L ã¥utÇ-11 m‹W cyf 
nehahs® âd¤ij K‹Å£L m‹ã‹ milahskhŒ, xU á¿a 
cjÉahf ngh®itfŸ tH§f, eythœî gÂ¡FGÉ‹ 
bray® mUŸgÂ. kÇa¥g‹ mt®fŸ gÂ¡FG 
bghW¥ghs®fËl« fyªjhnyhá¤jh®. nkY« jªij mt®fË‹ 
tÊfh£LjyhY« Ka‰áahY« gÂ¡FGÉ‹ bghW¥ghs®fŸ 
tÊahf 26 nehahËfis rªâ¤J M‰W¥gL¤â mt®fS¡F 
cjÉfŸ tH§»d®. 
 
bga® x‹¿a« »uhk« 

nk%‹ g®T® fªâF¥g« 
g¤khtâ XN® fho¥ghisa« 
r¤âaehj‹ XN® Ns»Ç 
y£RÄ XN® Fâiu¥ghisa« 
ruÞtâ XN® k¤â»Ç 
fk®jh{ XN® Fâiu¥ghisa« 
bghU¤jšnkÇ ghy¡nfhL vÞ.bfhšy¥g£o 
khu¡fhŸ ghy¡nfhL á.v«.òö® 
ãnyhÄdh ghy¡nfhL vÞ.bfhšy¥g£o 
ânuá ghy¡nfhL vÞ.bfhšy¥g£o 
kjiya«khŸ ghy¡nfhL vÞ.bfhšy¥g£o 
b#auh¡»Å jUkòÇ nf.v‹.rîq® 
uhÂ kÇah jUkòÇ nf.v‹.rîq® 
br§nfhšnkÇ jUkòÇ bfhsf¤ö® 
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ãÇah jUkòÇ fšyh§fh£l}® 
ß¤jhnkÇ jUkòÇ fšyh§fh£lh}® 
M‹á m%® t®zÔ®¤j« 
R¥òy£RÄ m%® t®zÔ®¤j« 

bgh‹DrhÄ m%® KUf®nfhÉš ef® 

bgUkhŸ m%® KUf®nfhÉš ef® 

r‹kâ m%® KUf®nfhÉš ef® 

Mšg®£ gh¥ãbu£o¥g£o nt¥g«g£o 

uh#h gh¥ãbu£o¥g£o ÉRthr«g£o 

br‹d«khŸ gh¥ãbu£o¥g£o ÉRthr«g£o 

kUFjh gh¥ãbu£o¥g£o m©zhef® 

b#ankÇ gh¥ãbu£o¥g£o nf.nf.ef® 

-mUŸgÂ. kÇa¥g‹ 
bray®, eythœî gÂ¡FG 

jUkòÇ kiwkht£l òy«bga®ªnjh® gÂ¡FG 

òy«bga®ªnjh®/mil¡fy« ehLnthU¡fhd áw¥ò 
âU¥gÈ : 
  ï¢áw¥ò âU¥gÈ 08.02.2026 PhÆ‰W¡ 
»Hika‹W nj‹fÅ¡nfh£il kiwt£l« 
brhšnyòu« SOLA   gÆ‰á ika¤âš eilbg‰wJ.  
ï¢áw¥ò âU¥gÈ òykbga®ªnjh® gÂ¡FGÉ‹ bray® 
mUŸgÂ. kÇa¥g‹ mt®fŸ tÊfh£LjÈ‹go SOLA Study 

House-r_f¤â‹ ïšy jiyt® mUŸgÂ. V%Þ »nõh®, 
mt®fŸ jiyikÆš mUŸrnfhjÇfŸ b#á, rÛuh M»nahÇ‹ 
x¤JiH¥òl‹ áw¥ghf eilbg‰wJ. ï¤âU¥gÈÆš 30 
òy«bga®ªnjh® g§nf‰wd®.  

-mUŸgÂ. kÇa¥g‹ 
bray®, òy«bga®ªnjh® gÂ¡FG 
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Vatican News for the Month of February, 2026 
1.Pope at Angelus: This Lent, make your life a unique masterpiece 

Pope Leo XIV says the Lenten season offers the faithful the 
opportunity to let the Lord cleanse them, cooperate better with 
God, and, in doing so, craft their lives as unique masterpieces. 

In his address, the Pope recalled the day's Gospel reading 
according to St. Matthew, in which Jesus enters the desert and is 
tempted by the devil (cf. Mt 4:1–11). After fasting for forty days, 
the Pope noted that physically, through hunger, and morally, 
through the devil’s temptations, Christ feels the weight of his 
humanity. 

"He experiences the same struggle we all face on our journey," 
Pope Leo recognized. 

Yet, he marvelled, "by resisting the evil one, He demonstrates 
how we, too, can overcome the devil’s deception and snares." 

Luminous path of Lent to purify and blossom 

Reflecting on the Lord's personal experience in this episode, the 
Holy Father said the day's liturgy "invites us to view Lent as a 
luminous path."  

"By means of prayer, fasting and almsgiving," the Pope continued, 
"we can renew our cooperation with the Lord in the crafting of 
our lives as a unique masterpiece." 

"This involves allowing Him to cleanse the stains and heal the 
wounds of sin, as we commit to letting our lives blossom in 
beauty until they attain the fullness of love — the only source of 
true happiness." 

These temptations, which Jesus Himself faced, the Pope 
explained, "are merely poor substitutes for the joy for which we 
were created," noting, "ultimately, they leave us dissatisfied, 
restless and empty." 

Penance purifies 

"For this reason, Saint Paul VI taught that penance, far from 
impoverishing our humanity," the Pope said, "enriches, purifies 
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and strengthens it, as we move toward a horizon that has as its 
aim love and surrender to God.” 

Indeed, while penance makes us aware of our limitations, it also 
grants us the strength to overcome them and to live, with God’s 
help, in deeper communion with Him and with one another. 

Let's turn off technology, meditate on God, and connect with 
others 

"In this time of grace," Pope Leo said, "let us practice penance 
generously, alongside prayer and works of mercy."   

"Let us create space for silence by turning off televisions, radios 
and cell phones for a while," the Pope stressed, instead suggesting 
we "meditate on the Word of God, approach the Sacraments, and 
listen to the voice of the Holy Spirit who speaks to us in our 
heart." 

Saying we ought to listen to one another in our families, 
workplaces and communities, the Pope urged everyone to pay 
special attention to those who are alone, especially the elderly, 
the poor and the sick.  

Entrusting Lenten journey to Blessed Mother 

The Pope also noted that by giving up what is superfluous, we 
can share what we save with those in need. 

In doing so, as Saint Augustine taught, the Augustinian Pope 
highlighted, our prayer offered in this way will reach heaven and 
give us peace. 

The Holy Father concluded by imploring the Virgin Mary, "who 
always assists her children in times of trial," to help us in our 
Lenten journey. 

2.Pope to Salesians: Continue your service in areas of poverty and 
war 

After celebrating Mass at the Basilica of the Sacred Heart of Jesus 
in the Castro Pretorio neighbourhood in Rome, Pope Leo XIV 
met with members of the community founded by Saint John 
Bosco, to whom the parish is entrusted, expressing appreciation 
for their service towards young people, especially foreigners. 
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“As a young man, before entering the Augustinians, I also visited 
the Salesian community. You came in second place - I’m sorry!” 

Pope Leo’s “confession” to the members of the community 
founded by St. John Bosco was welcomed with laughter, as he 
addressed them during his visit to the Basilica of the Sacred 
Heart of Jesus in the Castro Pretorio neighbourhood in Rome on 
Sunday, February 22. 

He expressed his appreciation for their service in many parts of 
the world, “where there is war, where there is conflict, where 
there is poverty, where Jesus wants to be present.” 

A closeness “of Christ and of the Church” that also takes concrete 
shape on the streets of Rome, in its “heart,” through the charity 
activities promoted by the parish’s pastoral council. 

It was thanks to the commitment of the St. John Bosco, inspired 
by the wishes of two Popes, Pius IX and Leo XIII, that the Basilica 
was able to be built. After a greeting by Fr. Fabio Attard, Rector 
Major of the congregation, the Pope spoke. He drew inspiration 
from the lectern opened at the ambo, where a verse from Chapter 
20 of the Gospel of John was displayed, mentioning the “many 
other signs” performed by Jesus “that are not written in this 
book.” 

“You are part of, you are the expression of, one of these signs not 
written in the book, but written in the heart of Jesus: even today 
you continue this very important service in many parts of the 
world, even where there is war, where there is conflict, where 
there is poverty, where Jesus wants to be present,” the Pope 
highlighted. 

The Pope also underlined the richness of closeness and charisms 
that the Salesian family has: “this service to young people, this 
love for educational ministry, so many expressions that you live 
out in many countries around the world.” 

3.Pope to religious: Be a reflection of God’s love in the world 

Pope Leo encourages the Missionary Oblates of Mary 
Immaculate and the Sisters of Our Lady of Apostles to continue 
their mission in difficult regions across the globe and amongst 
those most in need. 



 

MARCH 2026 NEWSLETTER 27 

In a speech to two religious congregations, Pope Leo XIV 
encouraged them to continue their missions in difficult areas of 
the world and amongst the poorest, urging them to foster a family 
spirit within their communities. 

“For consecrated men and women, as well as for truly committed 
Christian laypeople,” this family spirit “arises first and foremost 
from their encounter with God, from the Eucharist, from prayer, 
from adoration, from listening to the word and from the 
celebration of the sacraments,” the Pope said, in an address to the 
Missionary Oblates of Mary Immaculate and the Sisters of Our 
Lady of Apostles on Saturday, February 21. 

“From there, from the altar and the tabernacle,” he continued, 
“this spirit grows in our hearts, filling them with those feelings 
of communion and affection, of solicitude and patient closeness, 
which must always distinguish us and which makes us a 
reflection of God’s love in the world.” 

The Pope met with the two groups at the Vatican in light of the 
200th anniversary of the Papal approval of the Rules and 
Constitutions of the Missionary Oblates of Mary Immaculate 
and the 150th anniversary of the founding of the Sisters of Our 
Lady of Apostles. 

The Pope highlighted that although the history of the two 
congregations are different, they have several things in common 
including the period of their foundation, the fact that they both 
originated in France and “above all the missionary vocation.” 

A preferential openness to the least among us 

Addressing firstly the Missionary Oblates of Mary Immaculate, 
the Pope emphasized how the founder of the congregation, 
French bishop St. Eugène de Mazenod, decided to focus on 
evangelizing those most in need “at a time when Europe was 
shaken by complex and dramatic events that heightened the 
urgency of proclaiming the Gospel.” 

“He powerfully spoke and acted in defense of the dignity of the 
poor, workers and peasants who were exploited as a mere source 
of labor with their deepest human needs neglected,” the Pope 
continued. 
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He added that St. Eugène de Mazenod also sent religious to 
Canada, Europe, Africa and Asia, which resulted in an 
“impressive flowering of missionary vocations.” 

Even today, with more than 3,000 religious spread across 70 
countries, “you continue to carry out your ministry with the same 
preferential openness to the least among us, enriched by the 
precious gift of an extended charismatic family and a growing 
appreciation of individual cultures,” the Pope underlined. 

“You welcome this vitality as a gift and as a sign that prompt you 
to preserve and renew the spirit of your origins.” 

Continue your mission in difficult places, be witnesses of peace 

Turning then to the Sisters of Our Lady of Apostles - which count 
over 600 sisters spread across 21 countries - the Pope recalled 
how the founder, French Fr. Augustine Planque, chose the words 
of St. Luke in the Acts of the Apostles, “With Mary, the Mother 
of Jesus,” as the motto of the congregation. 

With this verse recalling the Blessed Virgin Mary’s presence 
among the Apostles, in the Upper Room and in the first Christian 
community, “he founded your Congregation to ensure the 
indispensable presence of women in the work of the Society of 
African Missions,” the Pope explained. 

He underlined how many women from France and other 
countries responded to this invitation to be with and like Mary 
and bear witness to Christ. “For many of them, that “yes” cost 
them their lives, given the harshness of missionary work, 
exposure to disease, and, in recent times, martyrdom,” the Pope 
said. 

“Even now, you are present in difficult situations, where you offer 
your service with faith and respect for all," he noted, while 
encouraging them "to continue this mission, wherever you serve, 
becoming ever more authentic witnesses of fraternity and of 
peace.” 

4.Pope in dialogue with Rome's priests: Be friends, beware of 
envy and the internet 

Pope Leo XIV answers four questions from priests of the Diocese 
of Rome and gives wide-ranging responses touching on spiritual 
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guidance, indications for ministry and pastoral work, the 
internet and more. 

The dialogue between Pope Leo XIV and the clergy of the Diocese 
of Rome on Thursday was an open and sincere one.  

After delivering his address, the Pope engaged in a question-and-
answer session with the priests, the contents of which were 
released the next day, on Friday, February 20. 

There were four questions and answers, but the topics addressed 
were many, ranging from spiritual guidance, to concrete 
indications for ministry and pastoral work, to specific 
recommendations, such as not to prepare homilies with artificial 
intelligence.   

The Pope first urged them to keep their “eyes open” to the 
families from which many young people come from, which often 
have been through “very serious crises,” with absent parents or 
parents who are “divorced, remarried.” 

Many young people “have also experienced abandonment,” so 
priests must “know their reality,” the Pope continued. “Be close 
to them in this sense, accompany them, but do not be just one of 
the young,” he said, adding that in this regard, “the testimony of 
the priest” is important, as it offers “a model of life.” 

Isolation and terrible lives 

The Pope also asked priests not to be satisfied with just the 
young people who continue to come to the parish: “We must 
organize, think, seek initiatives that can be a form of outreach.” 
“We must go ourselves, we must invite other young people, go 
out into the streets with them; perhaps offer different ways", 
activities such as sports, art, and culture, he insisted. 

Getting to know others is the key element, according to Pope 
Leo, and knowledge comes through “a human experience of 
friendship” with young people who “live in isolation, in 
incredible loneliness.” 

He highlighted how this loneliness has increased after the 
pandemic especially, but also because of the use of smartphones. 
“They live a kind of distance from others, a coldness, without 
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knowing the richness, the value of truly human relationships,” 
the Pope explained. 

Therefore, the Pope continued, we must understand how to offer 
young people “another type of experience of friendship, of 
sharing, and gradually of communion,” and from that experience 
“invite them also to know Jesus.” 

Pope Leo XIV emphasized that this requires “time” and 
“sacrifice,” considering also that many of these young people are 
today trapped in “a terrible life” of drugs, crime, and violence.  

Knowing the community, one serves 

Closeness and getting to know others are also the two paths the 
Pope indicates for pastoral work, in response to a parish priest’s 
question about how to be effective in this postmodern culture 
while avoiding returning to “anachronistic” approaches. The 
Pope said that the first step is “truly knowing the community 
where I am called to serve.” 

He shared his own personal experience, as he has lived in Rome 
in several different periods of his life, and highlighted how every 
time he returned to the “Eternal city” the “streets are the same, 
the potholes are the same, but life has changed so much.” 

Recalling his recent visit on Sunday, February 15, to a parish in 
the southern neighbourhood of Ostia, he highlighted how “to 
speak with these people, we must begin by knowing their reality 
as deeply as possible". 

No to homilies prepared with Artificial Intelligence 

The Pope therefore invited the priests to enter into real life and 
called for vigilance when confronted with artificial intelligence 
and internet use. He warned against “the temptation to prepare 
homilies with Artificial Intelligence”. 

“Like all the muscles in the body, if we do not use them, if we do 
not move them, they die. The brain needs to be used, so our 
intelligence must also be exercised a little so as not to lose this 
capacity,” he said. Moreover, “to give a true homily is to share 
faith,” and AI “will never be able to share faith,” he insisted. 
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